the related financial year for participating in the 

meetings of the different board committees, as set 

in article 23: The members of the audit committee, 

strategy committee and nomination and 

remuneration committee receive for the financial 

year 2019 each a compensation which amounts to 

one thousand two hundred and fifty euro (€ 1,250) 

per attended meeting unless the meeting of a 

committee is held immediately prior to or after 

a board meeting or unless the meeting is held 

per telephone conference. The aforementioned 

amount is automatically increased by twenty five 

euro (€ 25) on the first day of each new financial 

year. Directors who are invited to a meeting of 

a committee of which they are not members 

receive in 2019 a compensation of one thousand 

two hundred and fifty euros (€ 1,250) per meeting 

in which they participate, unless the meeting of 

the committee takes place immediately after or 

before a meeting of the board of directors or if the 

meeting is held by telephone. The aforementioned 

amount of € 1,250 will automatically be increased

[...]

the related financial year as set in article 39 of 

the articles of association: If the company’s net 

profit amounts to one and a half million euro 

(€ 1,500,000) or more after deduction of taxes 

and part of the legal reserve capital, a tantième of 

fifteen thousand euro (€ 15,000) will be granted to 

each director with the exception of the managing 

director as he is already compensated in his 

capacity of managing director. Only the directors 

that have served on the board of directors for at 

least six months during the financial year to which